

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE

Apr 14, 2016, 2:38 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

NO. 91494-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PATRICIA BLACKBURN, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
HEALTH SERVICES AND WESTERN STATE HOSPITAL,

Defendants/Respondents.

RESPONDENT STATE OF WASHINGTON'S ANSWER TO
AMICI ACLU, WELA, AND WSAJ FOUNDATION

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ALLYSON S. ZIPP
WSBA No. 38076
GRACE C.S. O'CONNOR
WSBA No. 36750
P. O. BOX 40126
OLYMPIA, WA 98504-0126
(360) 586-6300
OID#: 91023

FILED *E*
APR 20 2016
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT

hjh

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
III.	ARGUMENT	5
	A. An Adverse Employment Action Is Required For WLAD Employment Discrimination, Whether or Not Race Is Acknowledged On the Face of the Employment Decision	5
	1. WLAD, like Title VII, requires employees be treated adversely, not just differently	7
	2. The analytical framework for constitutional equal protection claims should not be imported into WLAD employment discrimination law	12
	3. Importing the equal protection test into WLAD would subject private employers to constitutional standards applicable only to public actors.....	17
	4. Importing an equal protection standard into WLAD solely for state actors would violate sovereign immunity.....	19
	B. Dignitary Harm Is Not Per Se Adverse Employment Action—While It May Be Adverse Action as a Question of Fact, The Employees Failed to Prove So Here	20
	1. Dignitary harm is not <i>per se</i> adverse employment action	21
	2. What WELA (and Employees) label “dignitary harm” is cognizable in a hostile work environment claim	23

3.	The Employees’ testimony of their dignitary harm was before the trier of fact, who found neither a hostile work environment nor an adverse employment action	26
C.	WLAD’s Substantial Factor Element Requires Race To Be a Significant Motivating Factor in the Employer’s Decision—The Trial Court Held Employees Did Not Prove That Here	27
D.	Amici, Not the Hospital, Urge a New Exception to WLAD.....	32
IV.	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200, 115 S. Ct. 2097, 132 L. Ed. 2d 158 (1995).....	12
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737, 104 S. Ct. 3315, 82 L. Ed. 2d 556 (1984).....	23
<i>Bergh v. State</i> , 21 Wn. App. 393, 585 P.2d 805 (1978).....	20
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Delmonte</i> , 553 F. Supp. 601 (1982)	16
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483, 74 S. Ct. 686, 98 L. Ed. 873 (1954).....	12, 14
<i>Chaney v. Plainfield Healthcare Center</i> , 612 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>City of Los Angeles Dep't of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702, 98 S. Ct. 1370, 55 L. Ed. 2d (1978).....	10
<i>Community House, Inc. v. City of Boise</i> , 468 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Davis v. W. One Auto. Grp.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 449, 166 P.3d 807 (2007).....	24, 26
<i>Edgar v. State</i> , 92 Wn.2d 217, 595 P.2d 534 (1979).....	20
<i>Enlow v. Salem-Keizer Yellow Cab Co., Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 802, 813 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>E-Z Loader Boat Trailers, Inc. v. Traveler's Indem. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 901, 726 P.2d 439 (1986).....	29

<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775, 118 S. Ct. 2275, 141 L. Ed. 2d 662 (1998).....	24
<i>Fey v. State</i> , 174 Wn. App. 435, 300 P.3d 435 (2013).....	10
<i>Fischer v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411, 186 L. Ed. 2d 474 (2013).....	13, 24
<i>Frank v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2000)	10, 30
<i>Glasgow v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 401, 693 P.2d 708 (1985).....	22, 24
<i>Gray v. Greyhound Lines, East</i> , 545 F.2d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	25
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306, 123 S. Ct. 2325, 156 L. Ed. 2d 304 (2003).....	12, 13
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17, 114 S. Ct. 367, 126 L. Ed. 2d 295 (1993).....	26
<i>Healey v. Southwood Psychiatric Hospital</i> , 78 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728, 104 S. Ct. 1387, 79 L. Ed. 2d 646 (1984)	23
<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 340, 172 P.3d 688 (2007).....	10
<i>Hunter v. Army Fleet Support</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (M.D. Ala. 2007)	16
<i>Int'l Union v. Johnson Controls</i> , 499 U.S. 187, 111 S. Ct. 1196, 113 L. Ed. 2d 158 (1991).....	10
<i>International Bd. Of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324, 97 S. Ct. 1843, 52 L. Ed. 2d 396 (1977).....	1

<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499, 125 S. Ct. 1141, 160 L. Ed. 2d 949 (2005).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Kirby v. City of Tacoma</i> , 124 Wn. App. 454, 98 P.3d 827 (2004)	25
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Lewis v. Doll</i> , 53 Wn. App. 203, 765 P.2d 1341 (1989)	15
<i>Loger v. Washington Timber Products</i> , 8 Wn. App. 921, 509 P.2d 1039 (1973)	20
<i>Lovell v. Chandler</i> , 303 F.3d 1039 (2002).....	15
<i>MacKay v. Acorn Custom Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 302, 898 P.2d 284 (1995).....	6
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57, 106 S. Ct. 2399, 91 L. Ed. 2d 49 (1986).....	24
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 71 Wn.2d 826, 430 P.2d 947(1967).....	20
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256, 99 S. Ct. 2282, 60 L. Ed. 2d 870 (1979).....	13
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542, 91 S. Ct. 496, 543, 27 L.Ed. 613 (1971).....	11
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469, 109 S. Ct. 706, 102 L. Ed. 2d 854 (1989).....	23
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp</i> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002).....	4, 25
<i>Scrivener v. Clark Coll.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014).....	27, 29, 30

<i>Shannon v. Pay 'N Save Corp.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 722, 709 P.2d 799 (1985).....	1
<i>Sims v. Montgomery County Commission</i> , 766 F. Supp. 1052 (M.D. Ala. 1990).....	16
<i>Sommer v. Dep't. of Social and Health Servs.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 160, 15 P.3d 664 (2001).....	11
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 96 Wn. App. 336, 979 P.2d 458 (1999).....	19
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002).....	4
<i>Tobar v. United States</i> , 639 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2011)	19

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 794(a)	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 (Title VII).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	15
RCW 4.92.090	19, 20
RCW 49.60 (Washington Law Against Discrimination).....	passim
RCW 49.60.180	passim

Other Authorities

6A WASH. PRAC., WPI 330.01 (2012).....	29
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (2002).....	7

Rules

RAP 2.5(a)(2)..... 19

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. II, § 26 19
